

No. 11-166

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RADLAX GATEWAY HOTEL, LLC
AND RADLAX GATEWAY DECK, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND TRADING
ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION,
THE COMMERCIAL FINANCE ASSOCIATION, THE
COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE FINANCE COUNCIL, THE
EQUIPMENT LEASING AND FINANCE ASSOCIATION,
THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, THE
MANAGED FUNDS ASSOCIATION, THE MORTGAGE
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

ELLIOT GANZ
LOAN SYNDICATIONS AND
TRADING ASSOCIATION
366 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 880-3000

SETH P. WAXMAN
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE SPINELLI
Counsel of Record
ERIC F. CITRON
SHIVAPRASAD NAGARAJ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

Counsel for the Loan Syndications and Trading Association
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

SETH P. WAXMAN
CRAIG GOLDBLATT
DANIELLE SPINELLI
ERIC F. CITRON
SHIVAPRASAD NAGARAJ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for the American Bankers Association, the Financial Services Roundtable, the Managed Funds Association, the Mortgage Bankers Association, and the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association

MARK ZINGALE
JOSEPH R. ALEXANDER
THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION
450 West 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001
(212) 613-9812

Counsel for The Clearing House Association

SCOTT SINDER
STEPTOE & JOHNSON, LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-6289

Counsel for the Commercial Real Estate Finance Council

JONATHAN N. HELFAT
DANIEL WALLEN
JAMES M. CRETELLA
OTTERBOURG, STEINDLER,
HOUSTON & ROSEN, P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10169
(212) 661-9100

RICHARD M. KOHN
RANDALL L. KLEIN
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe Street,
Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 201-4000

Counsel for the Commercial Finance Association

MICHAEL A. LEICHTLING
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10174
(212) 704-6000

PAUL M. LAURENZA
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
1300 I Street N.W.
Suite 300 West
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 906-8646

JEFFREY R. FINE
CHRISTOPHER D. KRATOVIL
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
1717 Main Street, Suite 4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE’S TEXT ENTITLES SECURED CREDITORS TO CREDIT-BID AT ANY FREE-AND-CLEAR SALE UNDER A PLAN.....	8
II. THE STRUCTURE OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE’S PROTECTIONS FOR SECURED CREDITORS REQUIRES THE RIGHT TO CREDIT-BID	15
III. DENYING CREDIT-BIDDING SERVES NO LEGITIMATE PURPOSE AND WILL AD- VERSELY AFFECT THE MARKET FOR SE- CURED CREDIT	26
A. Denying Credit-Bidding Serves No Legitimate Purpose	26
B. Denying Credit-Bidding Will Ad- versely Affect The Market For Se- cured Credit.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	22
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association v. 203 North LaSalle St. Part- nership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	24, 25
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	9
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	7, 16
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	11
<i>Dynamics Corp. of America v. CTS Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 705 (7th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Easton v. German-American Bank</i> , 127 U.S. 532 (1888)	22
<i>In re Beker Industries Corp.</i> , 64 B.R. 890 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	13
<i>In re California Hancock, Inc.</i> , 88 B.R. 226 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>In re FCX, Inc.</i> , 853 F.2d 1149 (4th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>In re Murel Holding Corp.</i> , 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935)	7, 20
<i>In re Philadelphia Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>In re River East Plaza, LLC</i> , No. 11-3263, 2012 WL 169760 (7th Cir. Jan. 19, 2012)	5, 18, 19, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Yale Express System, Inc.</i> , 384 F.2d 990 (2d Cir. 1967)	13
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935)	22
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. California ex rel.</i> <i>California Department of Toxic Sub-</i> <i>stances Control</i> , 350 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Sage v. Central Railroad Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 334 (1879)	22
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	26
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935)	22
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain Trust</i> <i>Bank</i> , 300 U.S. 440 (1937).....	22

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

11 U.S.C.	
§101(54)	23
§361.....	12, 13
§361(3)	13
§363.....	4
§363(k).....	4, 9, 13, 15, 26
§506(a)(1)	16
§507(a)(2)	13
§1111(b).....	17, 19, 23, 24
§1111(b)(2)	16
§1111(b)(1)(A)	24
§1111(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	19
§1111(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§1123(a)	14
§1123(a)(5)	14
§1123(a)(5)(D).....	13, 14, 15
§1129(a)	14
§1129(b).....	14, 18
§1129(b)(2)	16
§1129(b)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§1129(b)(2)(A)(i).....	17, 23
§1129(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	4, 29
18 U.S.C.	
§3161(h)(1)	10
§3161(h)(1)(D)	10
124 Cong. Rec.	
32,407 (1978).....	19, 20, 21
32,408 (1978)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akerlof, George A., <i>The Market For “Lemons”: Quality Uncertainty And The Market Mechanism</i> , 84 Q.J. Econ. 488 (1970)	27
Baird, Douglas G., <i>Car Trouble</i> (U. Chi. John M. Olin Law & Econ. Working Paper Se- ries) (May 2011), <i>available at</i> ssrn.com/abstract=1833731	21
Buccola, Vincent S.J., & Ashley C. Keller, <i>Credit Bidding and the Design of Bank- ruptcy Auctions</i> , 18 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 99 (2010)	27, 28
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mann, Ronald J., <i>Explaining the Pattern of Secured Credit</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 625 (1997)	32
Mortgage Bankers Association, <i>Commercial Real Estate/Multifamily Finance Quarterly DataBook, Q4 2011</i> (forthcoming March 2012)	30
Resnick, Alan N., <i>Denying Secured Creditors the Right To Credit Bid in Chapter 11 Cases and the Risk of Undervaluation</i> , 63 Hastings L.J. 323 (2012)	25
